504375496 05/19/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4422191

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALPHATEC SPINE, INC.	05/05/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHYGEN, LLC
Street Address:	2301 DUPONT AVE., STE. 110
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92612

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8480711

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)647-5210

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (248)647-6000

Email: amy.summers@dinsmore.com
Correspondent Name: DINSMORE & SHOHL, LLP
Address Line 1: 900 WILSHIRE DRIVE, STE. 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PHYG-004US/DIV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN CHAU
SIGNATURE:	/John Chau/
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2017

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 504375496 REEL: 042504 FRAME: 0318

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WITH THIS ASSIGNMENT, Phygen LLC, a California corporation, having a place of business at 2301 Dupont Avenue Suite 110, Irvine, California 92612 ("Assignee") is entering into an agreement to transfer patent rights with Alphatec Spine, Inc., a California corporation with a principal place of business at 5818 El Camino Real, Carlsbad, California 92008 ("Assignor").

FOR GOOD AND SUFFICIENT CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, as the sole and lawful owner of an unencumbered 100% interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit C-1 (the "Assigned Patents"), hereby conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to the Assignee, including its successors or legal representatives, 100% interest in the right and title of the Assigned Patents, including the application(s); any progeny of the applications, such as continuation, divisional, and continuation-in-part applications; any ensuing U.S. or foreign letters patent that may issue from the applications or its progeny; and any patents that may issue from reexamination or reissue proceedings of the ensuing U.S. or foreign letters patent, to the end of the full term of the patents.

Assignor covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the Assigned Patents.

Alphatec Spine, Inc.

By:

Name: Quaig E. Hunsaker

Title: EVP Ceneral Course!

Date: 5/5/2017

RECORDED: 05/19/2017

PATENT REEL: 042504 FRAME: 0319